

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LARRY LEE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

WASHTENAW COUNTY *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 09-12471

Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow
Mag. Michael Hluchaniuk

JURY DEMANDED

MICHIGAN CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM
By: DAVID A. SANTACROCE (P61367)
Attorney for Plaintiff
801 Monroe Street
363 Legal Research Building
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

REACH LAW FIRM
By: CYNTHIA L. REACH (P55903)
Attorney for Washtenaw County
& Named County Employees
121 W. Washington Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 994-1400

PLUNKETT COONEY
By: D. JENNIFER ANDREOU (P38973)
EMILY BALLEMBERGER (P64410)
Attorneys for Defendants Dr. Parker
& SecureCare, Inc.
10 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Mt. Clemens, MI 48043
(586) 466-7607/783-7621

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS PARKER AND SECURECARE'S MOTION TO DISMISS

MICHIGAN CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM
By: David A. Santacroce
dasanta@umich.edu - P61367

Kate Ides
Student Attorney on the Brief

Dated: January 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iv
LEGAL STANDARD AND CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Response to Defendants' Point I:	
Mr. Lee Has Plead Sufficient Facts to State a Claim of Deliberate Indifference Against Defendants Parker and SecureCare.....	4
A. Defendant Parker	4
B. Defendant SecureCare.....	7
II. Response to Defendants' Point II: Mr. Lee is Not Required to Adhere to The Michigan Medical Malpractice Tort Reform Act When Alleging a Federal Constitutional Health Care Claim.....	8
III. Response to Defendants' Point III: A More Definite Statement of Mr. Lee's Claims is Not Warranted.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
Proof of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	4
<i>Bellecourt v. U.S.</i> , 784 F.Supp. 623 (D. Minn. 1992)	vi, 9
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004).....	v, 5
<i>Bond v. Rhodes</i> , No. 2:06cv1515, 2008 WL 763737 (W.D. Pa. March 20, 2008).....	vi, 9
<i>Bonds v. Williamson</i> , No. 1:08CV78, 2008 WL 4700703 (N.D. W.Va. Oct. 21, 2008)	vi, 8-9
<i>Bryant v. Oakpointe Villa Nursing Centre, Inc.</i> , 471 Mich. 411 (2004).	9-10
<i>Burton v. Kakani</i> , No. 09-10893, 2009 WL 3101046, at *3-4 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 23, 2009).....	5-6
<i>Chapman v. Chandra</i> , No. 06-cv-0651-MJR, 2007 WL 1655799 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2007).....	vi, 9
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	v
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	v, 5
<i>Garrison v. Davis</i> , No. 06-13258, 2009 WL 1508293 (E.D. Mich. May 29, 2009).....	7-8
<i>Gay v. Chandra</i> , 652 F.Supp.2d 959 (S.D. Ill. 2009)	6
<i>Haywood v. Marathon County Sheriff Dept.</i> , No. 07-C-341-C, 2007 WL 5633391 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 03, 2007)	5
<i>Hicks v. Frey</i> , 992 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Johnson v. Karnes</i> , 398 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>MacDonald v. Barbarotto</i> , 161 Mich.App. 542 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987).....	10
<i>McLeod v. Plymouth Court Nursing Home</i> , 957 F.Supp. 113 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	10
<i>Mohammed v. Donate</i> , No. 4:07-CV-1048, 2008 WL 275724 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2008)	vi, 9
<i>Reyes v. City of Trenton</i> , No. 05-1882 (MLC), 2007 WL 1038482 (D.N.J. March 30, 2007).....	6
<i>Rivers v. Roszko</i> , No. Civ S-04-2524 GEB EFB P, 2008 WL 3932446 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2008)	5
<i>Scott v. Ambani</i> , 577 F.3d 642 (6 th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Tipton v. William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 266 Mich.App. 27 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)	3-4
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	1, 4, 5, 11
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(e)	vi-vii, 10-11

Other Authorities

The Michigan Medical Malpractice Tort Reform Act, MCL § 600.2912, et seq	v, 1, 8-10
